

The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

 RNI No. 27009/1973
 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008
 Re. 1/- per page

 VOL - XLI
 Aizawl,
 Tuesday 14.2.2012
 Magha 25,
 S.E. 1933,
 Issue No. 72

NOTIFICATION

No. B. 11018/90/08-RD(NREGS)Pt, the 7th February, 2012. In the interest of public service and in exercise of the power conferred by sub-section (2)(e) & (f) of section-32 of the MGNREG Act, 2005, the Governor of Mizoram hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Mizoram State Employment Guarantee Fund Rules, 2009 (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Rules), namely :-

1.	Short Title, extent and Commencement :	 These Rules may be called the Mizoram State employment Guarantee Fund (Amendment) Rules, 2011. It shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.
2.	Amendment of the Preamble :	In preamble of the Principal Rules, the word between 'the' and 'National' the words, 'Mahatma Gandhi' shall be inserted
3.	Amendment of Rule-1	In sub-rule (1) of rule 1 of the Principal Rules the following shall be substituted, namely :- "1(1) These rules may be called Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act, (MGNREGA) State Employment Guarantee Fund Rules, 2009"
4.	Amendment of Rule-3	For sub-rule(1) of rule 3 of the Principal Rules the following shall be substituted, namely :- "3(1) The Fund shall be maintained and administered by the Mizoram Rural Employment Guarantee Council."
5.	Amendment of Rule-4	For sub-rule(1) and (2) of rule 4 of the Principal Rules the following shall be substituted, namely :- "4(1) The fund shall be expended for the purpose of implementing the Scheme, which shall include receipts from the Government of India in accordance with section-22(1) of the MGNREG Act, 2005 and shall also include one-fourth of the material cost of the Scheme including payment of wages to skilled and semi-skilled workers subject to the provisions of Schedule-II of the Act and other expenditure as may be determined by the State Government from time to time".

Ex-72/2012

"4(2) No sums or amount from the Fund shall be paid except for the purpose approved by the MGNREGA State Council of Mizoram.

K. Riachho, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Rural Development Department.